PH: 215-011 (15-9-CZ12-2)

Miami-Dade County Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

Staff Report to Community Council No. 12

September 1, 2015

Item No. 2

Recommendation Summary

Commission District | 7

Applicants Duffield W. Matson, Il & Sara Matson

Summary of The applicants seek to modify a condition of a prior resolution in order

Requests to submit revised site plans showing an additional accessory structure
setback less than required from property lines, that results in more rear
yard area coverage than permitted by Code.

Location 4960 Sunset Drive, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Property Size .98 gross acre +/-

Existing Zoning

EU-1, Single-Family One Acre Estate District

Existing Land Use

Single-family residence

2020-2030 CDMP
Land Use
Designation

Estate Density, 1 to 2.5, dua
(see attached Zoning Recommendation Addendum)

Comprehensive
Plan Consistency

Consistent with the LUP map, and the interpretative text and policies of
the CDMP

Applicable  Zoning
Code Section(s)

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), Non-Use Variance From Other Than Airport
Regulations Standards

Section 33-311(A)(7), Generalized Modification Standards

(see attached Zoning Recommendation Addendum)

Recommendation

Approval with conditions.

REQUESTS:

1.

MODIFICATION of Condition #2 of Resolution CZAB12-28-01, passed and adopted by the
Community Zoning Appeals Board #12, reading as follows:

From: "2 That in the approval of the plan the same be substantially in accordance with
that submitted for the hearing unentitled, as prepared by T. L. Riggs and dated
revised January 9, 2001.”

To: "2

That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with

that submitted for the hearing entitled “An Addition for: Matson Residence”, as
prepared by Brockhouse Associates, P.A., “Landscape Plans” prepared by
Bell-La, Sheets L-1, L-2, L-3 and L-4 dated stamped received 5-14-15, all other
plans dated stamped received 2/18/15 and consisting of 14 sheets.”

The purpose of the request is to allow the applicants to submit revised plans showing an
accessory building on the rear of the property and variances to allow for a smaller lot.

2.

3.

NON-USE VARIANCE to permit a lot area of .98 acres (1 gross acre required).

NON-USE VARIANCE to permit the proposed detached accessory building to setback 2’ (20’
required) from the interior side (west) property line.

NON-USE VARIANCE to permit the proposed detached accessory building with a rear yard
area of 10.1% (5% permitted).
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND PROJECT HISTORY:

Pursuant to Resolution #CZAB12-28-01, the subject property was a part of a larger 2-acre parcel,
that was approved to split the parcel into two (2) separate one (1) gross acre lots, Tract “A”, the
subject parcel and Tract “B”, the abutting parcel to the south. Said approval permitted the subject
property with an accessory structure encroaching 18’ (setback 2’, where 20’ is required) into the
interior side (west) setback area. Further, staff notes that a Private Easement Agreement,
recorded in Official Record Book (ORB) 926 at Page 266, grants the subject property and the
parcel to the south a 30" wide right-of-way access easement within the abutting property to the
west from Sunset Drive.

Among the conditions for approval, was the site plan showing the existing house and an accessory
structure on the subject property. The applicants now seek to modify said plan, in order to permit
an additional accessory building, which will result in a rear yard coverage that will be more than
the 5% allowed by Code and to permit the existing residence on the 0.98 gross acre EU-1 parcel.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS

Zoning and Existing Use Land Use Designation

Subject Property EU-1; single-family residence | Estate Density Residential, (1
to 2.5 dua)

North City of Coral Gables; single- | Low-Density Residential, (2.5

family residences to 6 dua)

South EU-1; single-family residence | Estate Density Residential, (1
to 2.5 dua)

East EU-1; single-family residence | Estate Density Residential, (1
to 2.5 dua)

West EU-1; elementary school Estate Density Residential, (1
to 2.5 dua)

NEIGHBORHOOD COMPATIBILITY:

The .98 gross acre subject property contains an existing single-family residence and is
surrounded by properties to the north in the City of Coral Gable and to the east and south in
Miami-Dade County that are zoned for and contain existing single-residence uses. To the west,
is an existing elementary school, which is separated from the subject property by a 30’ wide
access easement.

SUMMARY OF THE IMPACTS:

The approval of this application will allow the applicant to construct an additional accessory
structure on the subject property which will result in a rear yard coverage of approximately 10%
where 5% is allowed by the Code and which will encroach 18’ into the interior side (west) setback
area. Staff opines that this may have a visual impact on the properties to the west and south.
However, it should be noted that the surrounding properties are well wooded and the property to
the west is a school, thus minimizing any visual impacts.

08/12/2015
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COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN ANALYSIS:

The subject property is designated as Estate Density Residential (see attached Zoning
Recommendation Addendum) on the Comprehensive Development Master Plan's (CDMP)
Adopted 2020-2030 Land Use Plan (LUP) map. Approval of these requests would permit the
applicants to build an additional accessory structure on the 0.98 gross acre parcel, which will result
in variances to the rear yard coverage and setback requirements on the EU-1 zoned parcel. Staff
notes that the approval of the requests sought in the application will not add additional dwelling
units to the site beyond what was previously approved and will not change the single-family
residential use. Therefore, staff opines that approval of the application would be consistent with
the uses allowed under the CDMP Estate Density Residential land use category text and the
density threshold of the CDMP Estate Density Residential Communities LUP map designation.

ZONING ANALYSIS:

When request #1 is analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(7), General Modification Standards, staff
opines that approval of the same would be compatible with the surrounding area for the
reasons stated herein. The applicants are seeking approval to modify a condition of a prior
resolution in order to submit a revised site plan showing additions to the residence and an
additional accessory structure. Said structure will encroach 18’ into the required 20’ wide interior
side setback area (request #3) and result in more rear yard coverage than allowed (request #4).
For reasons that will be expanded upon in the analysis of the requests #3 and #4 below, staff
opines that the approval with conditions of the requested modification, will not create materially
greater adverse privacy impacts on adjacent residences than what would otherwise be
permitted by the underlying district regulations, and the proposed accessory building is in
harmony with the general appearance of the surrounding area.

Staff also notes that the Platting and Traffic Review Section of the Department of Regulatory
and Economic Resources (RER) memorandum states that the application will not generate any
new PM daily peak hour trips, and that this application meets the traffic concurrency criteria for
an initial development order. Further, the Division of Environmental Resources Management
of RER memorandum indicates that approval of this application meets all applicable LOS
standards for an initial development order, as specified in the CDMP for potable water service,
wastewater disposal, and flood protection, and the memorandum from the Miami-Dade Fire
Rescue Department does not indicate that the proposal will have a negative impact on fire
rescue services in the area. Based on the aforementioned memoranda, staff opines that
approval of the subject request would not generate or result in excessive noise or traffic, cause
undue or excessive burden on public facilities, including water, sewer, solid waste disposal,
recreation, transportation, streets, roads, highways or other such facilities which have been
constructed or which are planned and budgeted for construction. However, as a condition for
approval, staff recommends that the subject property should be platted based on the
memorandum from the Platting and Traffic Review Section of RER. For the reasons above,
staff recommends approval with a condition of request #1 under Section 33-311(A)(7)
Generalized Modification Standards.

When the requests to permit the existing residence on the 0.98 gross acre (1 gross acre
required), EU-1 zoned parcel (request #2), along with the proposed accessory building setback
less than required from the interior side (west) property line (request #3), and a 10.1% rear yard
coverage, where 5% maximum is permitted (request #4), are analyzed under the Non-Use
Variance (NUV) From Other Than Airport Regulations Standards, Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), staff

08/12/2015
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is of the opinion that approval with conditions of same would be compatible with the
surrounding area and would not be detrimental to the neighborhood. Staff notes that the subject
property was a part of a larger two (2) gross acre parcel, which, pursuant to Resolution
#CZAB12-28-01, was approved to permit two (2) separate EU-1 lots in 2001. Staff's review of
the submitted survey with that application indicated that the subject parcel met the EU-1 gross
acreage requirement. However, in staff’s opinion, the subject parcel’s size was reduced to the
existing .98 gross acre due an inadvertent error at that time. Since the residences have existed
on both parcels since that time, staff opines that approval of this request would not result in any
change that will have a detrimental effect on the character of the surrounding area.

Staff notes that the existing access easement to the west, provides an additional 30’ spacing
from the existing uses on the property to the west. As such, staff opines that the proposed
accessory structure will not have a negative visual impact on the more intensive school use on
the property to the west. Staff’s review of aerial photographs of the subject property in the
County’s Geographical Information Systems (GIS), indicate an abundance of foliage on the
subject parcel and the aforementioned abutting parcel. Therefore, staff opines that the increase
in rear yard coverage on the subject property (request #4) will not be easily visible from the
surrounding properties, and therefore, will not have any visual impact on the surrounding area.
Therefore, staff recommends approval with a conditions of requests #2 through #4, under
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), Non-Use Variance (NUV) From Other Than Airport Regulations
Standards.

ACCESS, CIRCULATION AND PARKING: The subject parcel is located south of Sunset Drive
at 4960 Sunset Drive with a private access drive from Sunset Drive that runs parallel to the west
property line.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES PROVIDER REVIEW: See attached.

OTHER: Not applicable.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions.

CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL:

1. That all the other conditions of Resolution #CZAB12-28-01, remain in full force and effect
except as herein modified.

2. That the applicants comply with all the requirements of the Platting and Traffic Review Section
of the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources in its memorandum dated February
27, 2015.

Naf}\@ﬁ\}(\ggon, Al P\ Assistant Director
Development Servi Division

Miami-Dade County
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

08/12/2015




ZONING RECOMMENDATION ADDENDUM

Duffield W. Matson, lll & Sara Matson
Z15-011

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES PROVIDER COMMENTS

Division of Environmental Resource Management

(RER)

No objection

Platting and Traffic Review Section (RER)

No objection

Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces

No objection

Fire Rescue

No objection

Schools

No objection

*Subject to conditions in their memorandum.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP) OBJECTIVES,

POLICIES AND INTERPRETATIVE TEXT

Estate Density | This density range is typically characterized by detached estates which utilize only a small
Residential portion of the total parcel. Clustering, and a varefy of housing fypes may, however, be
(Pg. 1-29) authorized. The residential densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 1.0

to @ maximum of 2.5 units per gross acre.

PERTINENT ZONING REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS
Section 33- Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
311(A)(4)(b) applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations
Non-Use and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance
Variances From | maintains the basic intent and pumpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use
Other Than regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the
Airport stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use variance will be
Regulations. otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the

community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required

Section 33- The Board shall hear applications to modify or eliminate any condition or part thereof which
311(A)(7) has been imposed by any final decision adopted by resolution; and to modify or eliminate any
Generalized provisions of restrictive covenants, or parts thereof, accepted at public hearing, except as
Modification otherwise provided in Section 33-314(C)(3); provided, that the appropriate Board finds after
Standards. public hearing that the modification or elimination, in the opinion of the Community Zoning

Appeals Board, would not generate excessive noise or traffic, tend to create a fire or other
equally or greater dangerous hazard, or provoke excessive overcrowding of people, or would
not tend to provoke a nuisance, or would not be incompatible with the area concemed, when
considering the necessity and reasonableness of the modification or elimination in relation to
the present and future development of the area concemed, or (b) (i) that the resolution that
contains the condition approved a school use that was permitted only as a special exception,
(ii) that subsequent law permits that use as of right without the requirement of approval after
public hearing, and (iii) that the requested modification or elimination would not result in
development exceeding the standards provided for schools authorized as a matter of right
without the requirement of approval after public hearing.




2. DUFFIELD W. MATSON, lll & SARA MATSON 15-9-CZ12-2 (15-011)
(Applicant) Area 12/District 07
Hearing Date: 09/01/15

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase [ /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
2001 William H. & Imogene - Non-Use Variance of Zoning C12 Approved with
Flick Regulations to permit a lot Condition(s)

with O’ lot frontage on a public
Right-of-Way (125’ required).

2001 Finlay Matheson - Non-Use Variance of lot C12 Approved with
frontage and area required to Condition(s)
permit a proposed lot with a
lot frontage of 0’ and a lot area
of 0.96 acre as a S.F.R.B.
site.

- Non-Use Variance of setback
requirement to permit an
existing residence set 14.4’
from the interior side East
property line.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.
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Memorandum

Date: June 5, 2015

To: Jack Osterholt, Deputy Mayor/Director
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E. .
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

Subject: C-12 #22015000011-1% Revision
Duffield and Sarah Matson
4960 Sunset Drive, Miami, FL 33143
Non-Use Variance to permit a detached garage setback less than
required from property lines; and Non-Use Variance to permit a
residence on a parcel of land with less lot area.
(EU-1) (0.84 Acres)
31-54-41

The subject application has been reviewed by the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources
— Division of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) for compliance with the requirements of
Chapter 24 of the Miami-Dade County Code (the Code) and meets the minimum requirements of the
Code. Accordingly, the application may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service

Public water can be made available to the subject property. Therefore, connection of the proposed
development to the public water supply system shall be required in accordance with the Code
requirements.

Existing public water facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set forth in the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed development order, if
approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to compliance with the conditions
required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Wastewater Disposal

Public sanitary sewers are not located within feasible distance for connection to the subject property;
consequently, any proposed development would have to be served by a septic tank and drainfield as a
means for the disposal of domestic liquid waste. DERM has no objection to the interim use of a septic
tank and drainfield provided that the maximum sewage loading allowed by Section 24-43.1(3) of the
Code is not exceeded and the property is connected to public water. In accordance with the Code, the
minimum lot size for a single family residence or duplex served by public water and a septic tank shall
be 15,000 square feet (gross) or 20,000 square feet (gross), respectively.

Stormwater Management

Stormwater shall be retained on site utilizing properly designed seepage or infiltration drainage system.
Drainage plans shall provide for full on-site retention of the stormwater runoff generated by a 5-year/ 1-
day storm event.
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Site grading and development plans shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code, as
well as with all state and federail criteria, and shall not cause flooding of adjacent properties.

Any proposed development shall comply with county and federal flood criteria requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for flood
protection set forth in the CDMP subject to compliance with the conditions required for this proposed
development order.

Tree Preservation

The subject property contains tree resources. Please note that Section 24-49 of the Code provides for
the preservation and protection of tree resources. A Miami-Dade County Tree Permit is required prior to
the removal and/or relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection
provisions of the Code. Projects shall be designed to meet the requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and
24-49 4 of the Code including compliance with the specimen tree preservation requirements of Chapter
24 as well as CON 8A of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan.

Finally, in accordance with the Code and CON8I of the CDMP, all plants prohibited by Miami-Dade
County shall be removed from all portions of the property prior to development, or redevelopment and
developed parcels shall be maintained to prevent the growth or accumulation of prohibited species.
DERM also recommends that this requirement be included as a condition of any zoning approval.

The applicant is advised to contact Tree Permitting Program at (305) 372-6574 for additional
information regarding tree permitting procedures and requirements.

Enforcement History
There are no open or closed enforcement records for violations of Chapter 24 of the Code for the
subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

A concurrency review has been conducted for this application and has determined that the same meets
all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP for
potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has been
approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute written approval as required by Chapter 24 of the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments or wish to discuss this matter further, please
contact Christine Velazquez at (305) 372-6764.

cc: Nathan Kogon, Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources




Memorandum @

Date: February 27, 2015

To: Egic Silva, Development Coordinator
Regulatory and Economic Resources

From: aul A. Pino, , Chie
tng and Traffic Review Section

Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

Subject: 72015000011
Name: Duffield W Matson & Sara Matson
Location: 4960 Sunset Drive
Section 31 Township 54 South Range 41 East

The Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources Platting and Traffic Review Section has reviewed
the subject application and has no objection.

This land requires platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the Miami-Dade County Code. Any right-of-
way dedications and/or improvements required will be accomplished thru the recording of a plat.

This application does not generate any new additional daily peak hour trips, therefore no vehicle trips have
been assigned. This application meets the traffic concurrency criteria set for an Initial Development Order
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Memorandum

Date: March 5, 2015

To: Eric Silva, Development Coordinator
Regulatqry and Economlc Resources Department

From: Padl‘ﬁ%elio Deputy éfécto/{Waste Operations
Public Works and Waste Management Department

Subject; Duffield Matson, Il and Sarah Matson (#15_011)

The PWWM has no objections to the proposed application. The Depariment's review of the
above-referenced item is provided below.

The application requests a non-use variance of setback requirements in connection with adding
an accessory structure on the property which contains a single family home. The application will
have no PWWM impact or any associated costs.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contabt Stacey McDuffie, Manager,
Fiscal Management and Planning Division, at 305-375-1354.




Memorandum @

Date: July 30, 2015
To: Jack Osterholt, Deputy Mayor

Director, Regulatory and Economic Resources Department
From: . Maria I. Nardi, Chief Z(// 7 .

Planning and Research Division
Parks, Recreation and Open Spaces Department

Subject: ~ 72015000011: DUFFIELD W. MATSON, Ill & SARA MATSON
Revised Plans Submitted Dated Stamped Received 7/22/2015

Application Name: DUFFIELD W. MATSON, Ill & SARA MATSON

Project Location: The site is located at 4960 SUNSET DR, Miami-Dade County.,

Proposed Development: The request is for non-use variances for setbacks and lot size for an
accessory structure to an existing single family home.

Impact and demand: This application does not generate any additional residential population, and
therefore the CDMP Open Space Spatial Standards do not apply.

Recommendation: PROS has no pertinent comments for this application concerning impact or
demand on existing County parks, proposed or budgeted service expansion, nor do we perform a
concurrency review. Based on our findings described herein PROS HAS NO OBJECTION TO THIS
APPLICATION.

If you need additional information or clarification on this matter, please contact John Bowers at (305)
755-5447,

MN:jb
Cc:  John M. Bowers, Parks Planning Section Supervisor

I




Date: 30-JUL15 Memorandum
To: Jack Osterholt, Director
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources

From: Dave Downey, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22015000011

MIAMIDADE

cou|

Recommendation:
No objection to the site plan with a 7/22/15 RER received date.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22015000011
located at 4960 SUNSET DR, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1761 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
TOfee institutional
N/A square feet N/A

square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: No Impact. N/A alarms-

annually.

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:
The estimated average travel time is: 5:12 minutes

Planned Service Expansions:
The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:

Fire Planning Additional Comments
OK

Station # 14

None.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue

Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.

|2




Building and Neighborhood Compliance

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

DUFFIELD W. MATSON, [lIl SARA MATSON 4960 SUNSET DRIVE
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPLICANT ADDRESS
SEPTEMBER1, 2015 Z2015000011
DATE HEARING NUMBER

REVIEW DATE OF CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:
July 22,2015

Neighborhood Regulations:
THERE ARE NO CURRENT OPEN OR CLOSED CASES

BUILDING SUPPORT REGULATIONS:
THERE AR NO CURRENT OPEN OR CLOSED CASES

VIOLATOR:
Duffield W. Matson, Il Sara Matson

OUTSTANDING LIENS AND FINES:
As of July 22, 2015, There are no Outstanding Liens, Fines, or Fees
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